Your Company had allotted on April 8, 2015 650 (Six Hundred 

Fifty) Rated, Unlisted, Redeemable, Non-Convertible 

Debentures (“Debentures” Or “NCDs”) of the Face Value of Rs. 

10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Only) Each, for cash, 

aggregating upto Rs. 65,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Five Crores 

Only) in terms of the Information Memorandum circulated on 

Private Placement Basis, on which Credit Analysis & Research 

Limited (CARE) has afrmed the rating of ‘CARE AA (SO)’, which 

signies the NCDs are construed to offer high safety for timely